## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

SENATE, June 10, 2019

The committee on Transportation, to whom was referred the petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2135) of Michael F. Rush and Denise C. Garlick for legislation to designate a certain bridge in the town of Needham as the Lt. Joseph R. Fandrey Memorial Bridge,- reports the accompanying bill (Senate, No. 2244).

For the committee, Joseph A. Boncore

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Needham as the Lt. Joseph R. Fandrey Memorial Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. The Highland Ave. bridge number N-04-002 located in the town of

- 2 Needham shall be designated and known as The Lt. Joseph R. Fandrey Memorial Bridge in
- 3 honor and recognition of Joseph Fandrey who served as a Helicopter Pilot in the United States
- 4 Marine Corps. Joseph lost his life on May 10, 1996, during a training exercise in Camp Lejune,
- 5 N.C. The Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain suitable markers
- 6 bearing the designation in compliance with the standards of the department.
- 7 SECTION 2. Bridge F-01-014, the I-195 overpass at River Avenue in Fairhaven, shall be
- 8 designated and known as the "Honorable Donald Roger Desmarais Memorial Bridge" on the
- 9 eastbound span of I-195 and shall be designated and known as the "Honorable Henry Anthony
- 10 Chevalier Memorial Bridge" on the westbound span of I-195. Both lost their lives in the Vietnam
- War and are the last remaining Fairhaven individuals who have not yet been given such a
- memorial. The Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain suitable
- markers bearing the designations in compliance with the standards of the department.